FILE NO____060324

RESOLUTION NO. 181-06

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$37,500 from the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency in administering the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation grant; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco was awarded thirty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars (\$37,500) from the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation; and

WHEREAS, MOCJ's grant includes a provision for indirect costs of \$1,875 (5% the grant amount); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to retroactively accept and expend \$37,500 from the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

Supervisor Maxwell Mayor Gavin Newsom

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 3/3/2006

elidocuments and settingsidonekideskiopibackupsi/030306/david docsicya alternative/accept and expendivan loben s existe - 2008 cya alternatives bos resolution.doc



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 060324

Date Passed:

April 6, 2006

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$37,500 from the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

April 4, 2006 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

April 6, 2006 Mayor – APPROVED



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 060324

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$37,500 from the van Loben Sels/RembeRock Foundation for the purpose of exploring potential alternatives to the California Youth Authority/Division of Juvenile Justice for San Francisco youth.

April 4, 2006 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 060324

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 4, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

oria Young rk of the Boa Mayor Gavin Newsom

4.6.06

Date Approved

inagor outilitionsoni